NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 September 2022

71

28.  Financial instruments (cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial
liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

USD SGD Total
RM RM RM

Group
2022
Trade receivables 3,939,968   -   3,939,968
Cash and cash equivalents 229,037   -   229,037
Trade payables (27,896)   (570)   (28,466)

4,141,109   (570)   4,140,539

2021
Trade receivables 2,145,858   -   2,145,858
Cash and cash equivalents 133,746   -   133,746
Trade payables (13,670)   (42)   (13,712)

2,265,934   (42)   2,265,892

Denominated in

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening of the following currencies against the at the end of the reporting period would
have decreased equity and increased pre-tax profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

2022 2021
RM RM

US Dollar Strengthen by 10% 414,110 226,593
Weaken by 10% (414,110) (226,593)

Singapore Dollar Strengthen by 10% 43 4
Weaken by 10% (43) (4)

Effect on profit before tax

Annual Report 2022

MQ TECHNOLOGY BERHAD
200301033383 (635804-H)

104104

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 September 2022

( CONT'D )

MQ TECHNOLOGY BERHAD
[Registration No: 200301033383(635804-H)]
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 September 2022

71

28.  Financial instruments (cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial
liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

USD SGD Total
RM RM RM

Group
2022
Trade receivables 3,939,968   -   3,939,968
Cash and cash equivalents 229,037   -   229,037
Trade payables (27,896)   (570)   (28,466)

4,141,109   (570)   4,140,539

2021
Trade receivables 2,145,858   -   2,145,858
Cash and cash equivalents 133,746   -   133,746
Trade payables (13,670)   (42)   (13,712)

2,265,934   (42)   2,265,892

Denominated in

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening of the following currencies against the at the end of the reporting period would
have decreased equity and increased pre-tax profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

2022 2021
RM RM

US Dollar Strengthen by 10% 414,110 226,593
Weaken by 10% (414,110) (226,593)

Singapore Dollar Strengthen by 10% 43 4
Weaken by 10% (43) (4)

Effect on profit before tax

Annual Report 2022

MQ TECHNOLOGY BERHAD
200301033383 (635804-H)

105105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 September 2022 For the financial year ended 30 September 2022

( CONT'D )

MQ TECHNOLOGY BERHAD
[Registration No: 200301033383(635804-H)]
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 September 2022

72

29. Capital management

The Group’s and the Company’s objectives when managing capital are to maintain a strong capital base
and safeguard the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain a
capital structure, so as to maximize shareholder value. In order to maintain or achieve an optimal capital
structure, the Group and the Company may adjust the amount of dividend payment, return capital to
shareholder, issue new shares, obtain new borrowings or sell assets to reduce borrowings.